501933153 05/24/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Christopher John Brown	05/10/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Maelstrom Advanced Process Technologies Limited	
Street Address:	First Floor, 59-61 High Street West	
City:	Glossop	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SK13 8AZ	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13511872

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (213)629-6001

 Phone:
 213-629-6000

Email: slevy@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Nixon Peabody LLP
Address Line 1: 555 West Fifth Street

Address Line 2: 46th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	742408-000001US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Seth D. Levy	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment-742408-000001US00#page1.tif source=Assignment-742408-000001US00#page2.tif source=Assignment-742408-000001US00#page3.tif source=Assignment-742408-000001US00#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028266 FRAME: 0569

CH \$40,00 1351

DATED 10 HAY 2012

Mr CHRISTOPHER JOHN BROWN (1)
and

MAELSTROM ADVANCED PROCESS TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (2)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 028266 FRAME: 0570

BETWEEN:

- (1) Mr Christopher John Brown, an individual residing in the United Kingdom having his permanent place of business 34 Hathersage Drive, Glossop, SK13 8AZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"):
- (2) Maelstrom Advanced Process Technologies Limited, a Limited company incorporated in England having its permanent place of business at First Floor, 59-61 High Street West, Glossop, SK13 8AZ (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"); and

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the patent applications set out in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Applications") relating to the inventions contained therein (hereinafter referred to as "the Inventions").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent Applications and the Inventions to the Assignee for the consideration set out below.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- In consideration of the sum of One Pound Sterling (£1.00) now paid to the Assignor by the Assignee (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor) the Assignor with full title guarantee hereby assigns to the Assignee all right title and interest in the Patent Applications and the Inventions referred to above, including all rights arising therefrom, including the right to file further applications in any country in respect of the Inventions, and including the right to bring proceedings for any previous infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment.
- 2. The Assignor shall, at the expense of the Assignee, execute all such documents and do all such things as may reasonably be required for the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned, including (if required to do so by the Assignee) applying for patents in the name of the Assignor.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

PATENT REEL: 028266 FRAME: 0571

SCHEDULE

The Patent Applications included in the assignment are the following:

Country	Alberta Title		
wo	MILL AND METHOD OF MILLING	PCT/GB2011/000094	25 Jan 2011

PATENT REEL: 028266 FRAME: 0572

Signed bythe Assignor C T BROWN (Name)))	(Storatoge)
Signed for and on behalf of the Assignee by P.B. Rown (bitter of Name & Position))))	(Signature)

65979641-1-sunussey

PATENT REEL: 028266 FRAME: 0573 RECORDED: 05/24/2012